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LOU ISIANA DE PAR TMEN T OF A GR ICULTURE AND FORE STRY 

A UD IT D IV IS ION 

M arch 11. 1999 

Board of Supervisors 
M orehouse Soil and W ater Conservation District 
Route 7, Box 118 
Bastrop, Louisiana 71220 

G entlem en 

W e have audited the accom panying Balance Sheet of the M orehouse Soil and W ater 
Conserv ation District, as of June 30, 1998, and the related Statem ents of Revenue, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance for the year then ended. These financial 
statem ents are tile responsibility of the District's m anagem ent. O ur responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these financial statem ents based on our audit. 

O ur audit w as m ade in accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards and, 
accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing 
procedures as we considered necessary. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about w hether the financial 
statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit includes exam ining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the am ounts and disclosures in the financial statem ent 
presentation. W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statem ents referred to above present fairly in all m aterial 
respects the financial position of the M orehouse Soil and W ater Conservation District 
as of June 30, 1998, and the results of its operations and changes in its fund balance 
for the year then ended, in conform ity w ith generally accepted accounting principles 
applied on a cortsistent basis. 

Sincerely 

M ark A . Tillm an 
Audit D irector 

M AT: bt 

cc. State Soil and W ater Conserv ation Com m ittee 
Legislative Auditor 
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REPO RT O N CO M PLIANCE W ITH STATE LAW S AND REG ULATIO NS 

M anagem ent of the M orehouse Soil and W ater Conservation District is responsible for 
the District's com pliance w ith state and local regulations. As part of our audit, we 
selected and tested transactions and records to determ ine the extent to w hich the 
Soil and W ater Conservation District com plied with m aterial laws and regulations of the 
State of Louisiana. 

O ur testing of transactions and records disclosed no instances of noncom pliance 



Exhibit A 

Audited Conqbined Batance Sheet 

ASSETS 
Cash 
Petty Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Money Market 
Certificate Of Deposit 
Savings 
Prepaid Insurance 
Prepaid Maintenance 
Furniture & Equipment 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable 
Accrued Salaries 
Acclued FiCA 
Accrued Retirem ent 
Accrued Leave 
Liability on Computer Usage 

General Gen. Fixed Fund Fund 
Fund Asset Group Balance 1999 Balance 1997 

$1,473 67 
$271 

$426.22 
$0,00 

$32,677 80 
$3,96783 
$72.92 

$8,506.23 
$0,00 

$t ,473.67 
$271 

$426.22 
$000 

$32,677 80 
$3,967.83 
$7292 

$8,506.23 
$000 

$3,339.77 
$5.26 
$3000 
$0.00 

$31,092 16 
$3,884.28 
$60.42 
$0,00 

$8.2O6.24 

$38,62115 $8.506.23 $47,127.38 $46,618.13 

$0 00 
$751.20 
$57 47 
$0,00 

$4,69500 
$93082 

$0.OO 
$751.20 
$57 47 
$0 00 

$4,69500 
$930.82 

$0.00 
$286B0 
$21.94 
$0.00 

$4.525.99 
$930.82 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $6,43449 $0.00 $6,434.49 $5,765 55 

FUNr) EQUITY 
Fund Bal -Res -G roup Insurance 
Fund Bal -Res -Other Insurance 
Fund Bal -Res -M aintenance 
Fund Bal -Unreserved 
Investments in G F A 

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 

$0.00 
$72.92 
$0.00 

$32.113.74 
$8,50623 

$32.186.66 $8.506.23 

$0.00 
$7292 
$0.00 

$32,113.74 
$8.506,23 

$000 
$6042 
$0.00 

$32,585.92 
$8,206.24 

$40,69289 $40,85258 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & 
FUND EQUITY $38.621 15 $8506.23 $47,127 38 $~ ,616 13 

The accom panying notes are an 
integral part of this statement 



EXHIBIT B 

STATEM ENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE! 

REVENUE 
Area Meeting 
CRP 
Flags 
Interest 
LocalFunds 
Miscellaneous 
Rent 
Sale of Equipment 
Seedlings 
S~ cial Protect 
State Funds 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 
Advertisements (bid notices 
Area Meeting 
A 
Bank Charges 
Board Meetings-per diem 
Board Meetings-mileage 
Dues & Subscriptions 
Equipment Purchase 
Field Supplies 
Insurance-group health 
Insurance-other 

Maintenance & Repairs 
M iscellaneous 
Office Supplies 
Postage 
Rent 
Rentals 
Salaries 
FICA 
Retirem ent 
Seedlings 
Telephone 
Travel 

TOIAL EXPENDITURES 

Excess (deficiency) of Revenue 
over Expenditures 

The accompanying notes are arl 
integral part or this statement. 

GENERAL 
FUND 1999 

GENERAL 
FUND 1997 

$000 
$0.00 

$671.22 
$1,722.91 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$o.00 
$0.00 
SO.DO 

$37.972,67 

$O0O 
$O.0O 
$80.00 

$1,654.20 
$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$50.00 
$o.oo 

$31.87147 

$40.368.80 $33,65567 

$25.56 
$6034 
$21661 
$122.65 

$1,68000 
$33748 
$614.00 
$299.99 
$809.15 

$1,185.36 
$739.16 
$42.31 
$156.03 
$249.88 
$619.33 
$17140 
$0.00 
$0,00 

$31,108.13 
$2,366.84 

$O.OO 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$14144 

$0.00 
$73.13 
$2760 
$138.37 

$1,260.00 
$197.84 
$989.00 
$O.00 

$23493 
$1,246.30 
$774,04 
$36.17 
$164 47 
$0.00 

$176.02 
$5,00 
$0.00 
$000 

$25,362.11 
$1,833.34 

$O.OO 
$50.00 
$12342 
$000 

$40,94164 $32,791.74 

~$574.84) $863,93 



EXHIBIT C 

STATEM ENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

Fund Balance-Unreserved Beginning 
of the year 
Excess (deficiency) o1 Revenue 
over Expenditures 
Less: Prior Period Adjustment 
Less: Establish F. B -Reserved 
for Other Insurance 
Less: Establish F B. -Reserved 
for Maintenance 

Fund Balance-Unreserved End 
oi the Year 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balanee-Reservec~ for 
Group Insurance (Beg, Balance 
Plus: Paid-in by Supervisors 
Less: Paid-out by District 
Less Prior Period Correcbon 

Fund Balance Reserved for 
Group Insurance (Ending Balance 

Fund Balance-Reserved for 
OtheC insurance (Beg. Balance 
Plus: Paid-in 
Less: Paid-out 

Fund Balance Reserved 1or 
Other Insurance (Ending Balance) 

Fund Balance-Reserved for 
Maintenance (Beg. Balance 
Plus: Paid-in 
Less: Paid-out 

Fund Balance Reserved for 
Maintenance (Ending Balance 

"[he accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement. 

GENERAL 
FUND 199B 

GENERA L 
FUND 1997 

$32.58592 $30,992 19 

($574.64) 
$11516 

($12.60 

$0 00 

$86393 
$729.80 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.OO 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$O.OO 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 $0@3 

$6042 
$739 16 
$72666 

$60.42 
$774.04 
$774.04 

$72.92 $60 42 

$0 O0 
$156 03 
($15503 

$000 
$O.OO 
$066 

$0.00 $000 
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NO TES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
FO R THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998 

SUM M A RY O F SIG NIFICANT ACCO UNTING PO LICIES 

The M orehouse Soil and W ater Conservation D istrict w as created by the Louisiana 
Legis;ature, The District prim arily assists farm ers and other land users in the w ise use 
of their lands and the prevention of erosion of farm and urban land and the pollution of 
w aters in the state, The governing board of superv isors adm inisters the operations and 
responsibilities ef the District in accordance w ith Louisiana Statutes. The board is 
com prised of five m em bers. 

In April 1984, the Financial Accounting Foundation established the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) to promulgate generally accepted accounting 
principles and reporting standards w ith respect to activities and transactions of state 
and local governm ental entities. In Novem ber, 1984, the G ASB issued a codification of 
governm ental accounting and financial reporting standards. This codification and 
subsequent pronouncem ents are recognized as generally accepted accounting 
priT~ciples ieT state a~6 ~oca~ 9o'vernm e~ts. 

The financial statem ents of the M orehouse Soil and W ater Conserv ation District are 
prepared in accordance w ith the standards established by the GASB. GASB 
Codification Section 2100 established criteria for determ ining the governm ental 
reporting entity to be the M orehouse Soil and W ater Conservation District. The 
accom panying statem ents present inform ation only as to the transactions of the District 

A. FUND AC CO U NTING 

The financial statem ents of the M orehouse Soil and W ater Conservation District 
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are presented as if the accounts w ere organized on the basis of funds and 
account groups, each of which would be considered a Separate accounting 
entity. Since the District has no financial resources which are required to be 
accounted for in other funds, only a general operating fund was used. 

B. FIXED ASSETS 

Fixed assets used in the governm ental fund type operations are accounted for 
in the General Fixed Assets account group, rather than the Governmental Fund 
No depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets. All fixed assets 
are valued at historical cost. 

This account group is not a "fund." It is concerned w ith the m easurem ent of 
financial position, not w ith m easurem ent of operations. 

C . BASIS O F ACCO UNTING 

Basis of accounting refers to w hen revenues and expenditures are recognized 
and reported in the financial statem ents. Basis of accounting relates to the 
tim ing of the m easurem ents m ade, regardless of the m easurem ent focus 
applied. ]he records are.m aintained on a cash basis and the accom panying 
financial statem ents have been converted to a m odified accrual basis of 
accounting using the follow ing practices: 

(1) Revenue 

State Funds are recorded when the District is entitled to the funds 

New sletter sponsors and equipm ent rental are recorded in the year 
earned. 

Interest incom e on tim e deposits is recorded w hen the deposits have 
m atured and the incom e is available. 
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Rents and royalties are recorded in the year earned 

Subsequently all other revenues are recorded w hen received 

(2) Expenditures 

Expenditures were recognized in the accounting period in which the 
liabilities are both m easurable and incurred. 

D. BUDG ETA RY PRACTIC ES 

A budget was subm itted to the Office of Soil and W ater Conservation, Louisiana 
Departm ent of Agriculture and Forestry. State Funding for the year was based 
upon the allocation procedures established in the program rules and 
regulations. 

E. A NN UA L A ND SIC K LEAVE 

F 

Em ployees earn and accum ulate annual and sick leave at various rates 
depending on their years of service. Unused annual and sick leave 
accum ulates w ithout lim it. The num ber of hours of unused annual leave for 
w hich an em ployee m ay receive a lum p sum paym ent upon term ination from 
District em ploym ent m ay not exceed 300 hours. 

At June 30, 1998 (fiscal c}ose), the Morehouse Soil and W ater Conservation 
District had accumulated and vested $4,695.00 in leave privileges, required to 
be accrued under SFAS 43. Current year expenditures for salary and leave 
privileges total $31,108.13. 

PENSIO N PLAN 
SO CIA L SE-CURITY BENEFITS 

Substantially all em ployees of the M orehouse Soil and W ater Conservation District 
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are mem bers of the Social Security System . The F!m ployee contribution was 
7.65% of gross salary from July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1998. The District 
contributed an additional 7.65%  of gross salary  from July 1, 1997, through June 
30, 1998. The District does not guarantee the benefits granted by the Social 
Security System . 

2. CHANG ES IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 

The G eneral Fixed Assets of the M orehouse Soil and W ater Conservation 
District rem ained unchanged for the year ended June 30, 1998. 
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4. CO M PENSATIO N PAID TO BOARD M EM BERS 

The schedule of com pensation paid to the M orehouseSoil and W ater Conservation 
District Supervisors is presented in com pliance w ith House Concurrent Resolution No. 
54 of the 1979 Session of the Louisiana Legislature. Com pensation of the M orehouse 
Soil and W ater Conservation District Supervisors is included in the general 
adm inistrative expenditures of the General Fund. M em bers of the governing board 
receive com pensation pursuant to Louisiana Revised Statute 3:1207. 

PER D IEM /M ILEA G E PA ID TO BOARD M EM BERS 
FO R THE YEAR END ING JUNE 30. 1998 

BOARD ETING S PER TOTAL 
M EM BER IM BURSED DIEM M ILEAG E AM O UNT 

Ronald Boone 8 $ 280.00 $ 95.68 $ 375.68 

Hersey 12 $ 420.00 $ 74.88 $ 494.88 
G oodw in 

B. L. Lucas 12 $ 420.00 $ 56.68 $ 476.68 

Kelsey 6 $ 210.00 $ 68.64 $ 278.64 
M cKoin 

John M . 10 $ 350.00 $ 41.60 $ 391.60 
Yeldell 

TO TALS $1,680.00 $337.48 $2,017.48 

TOTAL NUM BER O F: BOARD M EETING S DURING THE YEAR W AS 12 


