RECEIVED LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY

OFFICIAL

(Xerox necessary cupies from this CODY and PLACE

BACK in FRED

AUDIT DIVISION

# MOREHOUSE SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BASTROP, LOUISIANA

REPORT NO. 98-11-27 Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Audifor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court.

Release Date JUNE 3 1999

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

### REPORT NO. 98-11-27

# MOREHOUSE SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BASTROP, LOUISIANA

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
AUDITOR'S	AUDIT REPORT	1
·	REPORT OF COMPLIANCE E LAWS AND REGULATIONS	2
EXHIBITS		
Α.	COMBINED BALANCE SHEET- ALL FUND TYPES AND ACCOUNT GROUPS	3
B.	STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE	4
NOTES TO	THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	6
SUPPLEME	NTAL INFORMATION SCHEDULE:	
A.	PER DIEM/MILEAGE PAID TO SUPERVISORS FOR THE YEAR ENDED	10

March 11, 1999

Board of Supervisors

Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District
Route 7, Box 118

Bastrop, Louisiana 71220

### Gentlemen:

We have audited the accompanying Balance Sheet of the Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District, as of June 30, 1998, and the related Statements of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the District's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

Our audit was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly in all material respects the financial position of the Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District as of June 30, 1998, and the results of its operations and changes in its fund balance for the year then ended, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis.

Sincerely,

Mark A. Tillman Audit Director

MAT: bt

cc. State Soil and Water Conservation Committee

Legislative Auditor

Mil I

REPORT NO. 98-11-27

### REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS

Management of the Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District is responsible for the District's compliance with state and local regulations. As part of our audit, we selected and tested transactions and records to determine the extent to which the Soil and Water Conservation District complied with material laws and regulations of the State of Louisiana.

Our testing of transactions and records disclosed no instances of noncompliance.

Exhibit A

Audited Combined Balance Sheet

	General Fund	Gen. Fixed Asset Group	Fund Balance 1998	Fund Balance 1997
ASSETS				
Cash	\$1,473.67		\$1,473.67	\$3,339.77
Petty Cash	\$2.71		\$2.71	<b>\$</b> 5.26
Accounts Receivable	\$426.22		\$426.22	\$30.00
Money Market	\$0,00		\$0.00	\$0.00
Certificate Of Deposit	\$32,677.80	`	\$32,677.80	\$31,092.16
Savings	\$3,967.83		\$3,967.83	\$3,884.28
Prepaid Insurance	\$72.92		\$72.92	\$60.42
Prepaid Maintenance		\$8,506.23	\$8,506.23	\$0.00
Furniture & Equipment		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,206.24
TOTAL ASSETS	\$38,621.15	\$8,506.23	\$47,127.38	\$46,618.13
LIABILITIES				
Accounts Payable	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00
Accrued Salaries	\$751.20		\$751.20	\$286.80
Accrued FICA	\$57.47		\$57.47	\$21.94
Accrued Retirement	\$0.00		\$0,00	\$0.00
Accrued Leave	\$4,695.00		\$4,695.00	\$4,525.99
Liability on Computer Usage	\$930.82		\$930.82	\$930.82
TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$6,434.49	\$0.00	\$6,434.49	<b>\$</b> 5, <b>7</b> 65.\$5
FUND EQUITY				
Fund BalResGroup Insurance	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00
Fund BalResOther Insurance	\$72.92		\$72.92	\$60.42
Fund BalResMaintenance	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00
Fund BalUnreserved	\$32,113.74		\$32,113.74	\$32,585.92
Investments in G. F. A.		\$8,506.23	\$8,506.23	\$8,206.24
TOTAL FUND EQUITY	\$32,186.66	\$8,506.23	\$40,692.89	\$40,852.58
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY	\$38,621.15	\$8,506,23	\$47,127.38	\$46,618.13

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

#### EXHIBIT B

### STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

	GENERAL FUND 1998	GENERAL FUND 1997
REVENUE		
Area Meeting	\$0.00	\$0,00
CRP	\$0.00	\$0.00
Flags	\$671.22	\$80,00
Interest	\$1,722.91	\$1,654.20
Local Funds	\$0.00	\$0.00
Miscellaneous	\$0.00	\$0.00
Rent	\$0.00	\$0.00
Sale of Equipment	\$0.00	\$0.00
Seedlings	\$0.00	\$50.00
Special Project	\$0.00	\$0.00
State Funds	\$37,972.67	\$31,871.47
TOTAL REVENUES	\$40,366.80	\$33,655.67
EXPENDITURES		
Advertisements (bid notices)	\$25.56	\$0.00
Area Meeting	\$60.34	\$73.13 \$27.60
Awards/Contests/Promotions	\$215.61 \$122.65	\$27.60 \$138.37
Bank Charges  Beard Mastings par diam	\$1,680.00	\$1,260.00
Board Meetings-per diem  Board Meetings-mileage	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00
Dues & Subscriptions	\$614.00	\$989.00
Equipment Purchase	\$299.99	\$0.00
Field Supplies	\$806.15	\$234,93
Insurance-group health	\$1,185.36	\$1,246.30
Insurance-other	\$739.16	\$774,04
Insurance-unemployment	\$42.31	\$36.17
Maintenance & Repairs	\$156.03	\$164.47
Miscellaneous	\$249.86	\$0.00
Office Supplies	\$619.33	\$176.02
Postage	\$171.40	\$5.00
Rent	\$0.00	\$0.00
Rentals	\$0.00	\$0.00
Salaries	\$31,108.13	\$25,362.11
FICA	\$2,366.84 \$0.00	\$1,933,34 \$0.00
Retirement Seedlings	\$0.00	\$50.00
Telephone	\$0.00	\$123,42
Travel	\$141.44	\$0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$40,941.64	\$32,791.74
Excess (deficiency) of Revenue over Expenditures	(\$574.84)	\$863,93

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

#### EXHIBIT C

### STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

	GENERAL FUND 1998	GENERAL FUND 1997
Fund Balance-Unreserved Beginning of the year	\$32,585.92	\$30,992.19
Excess (deficiency) of Revenue over Expenditures  Less: Prior Period Adjustment	(\$574.84) \$115.16	\$863.93 \$729.80
Less: Establish F. BReserved for Other Insurance Less: Establish F. BReserved	(\$12.50)	\$0.00
for Maintenance	\$0.00	\$0.00
Fund Balance-Unreserved End of the Year	<b>\$32</b> ,113.74	<b>\$</b> 32,585.92
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES		
Fund Balance-Reserved for Group Insurance (Beg. Balance)	\$0.00	\$0.00
Plus: Paid-in by Supervisors	\$0.00	\$0.00
Less: Paid-out by District	\$0.00	\$0.00
Less: Prior Period Correction	\$0.00	\$0.00
Fund Balance Reserved for Group Insurance (Ending Balance)	\$0.00	\$0.00
Fund Balance-Reserved for	\$e0.40	\$60.42
Other Insurance (Beg. Balance) Plus: Paid-in	\$60.42 \$739.16	\$60.42 \$774.04
Less: Paid-out	(\$726,66)	(\$774.04)
Fund Balance Reserved for Other Insurance (Ending Balance)	\$72.92	\$60.42
Fund Balance-Reserved for Maintenance (Beg. Balance) Plus: Paid-in Less: Paid-out	\$0.00 \$156.03 - (\$156.03)	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00
Fund Balance Reserved for Maintenance (Ending Balance)	\$0.00	\$0.00

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

REPORT NO. 98-11-27

# MOREHOUSE SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BASTROP, LOUISIANA

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998

### 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District was created by the Louisiana Legislature. The District primarily assists farmers and other land users in the wise use of their lands and the prevention of erosion of farm and urban land and the pollution of waters in the state. The governing board of supervisors administers the operations and responsibilities of the District in accordance with Louisiana Statutes. The board is comprised of five members.

In April 1984, the Financial Accounting Foundation established the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) to promulgate generally accepted accounting principles and reporting standards with respect to activities and transactions of state and local governmental entities. In November, 1984, the GASB issued a codification of governmental accounting and financial reporting standards. This codification and subsequent pronouncements are recognized as generally accepted accounting principles for state and local governments.

The financial statements of the Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District are prepared in accordance with the standards established by the GASB. GASB Codification Section 2100 established criteria for determining the governmental reporting entity to be the Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District. The accompanying statements present information only as to the transactions of the District.

### A. FUND ACCOUNTING

The financial statements of the Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District

#### **REPORT NO. 98-11-27**

are presented as if the accounts were organized on the basis of funds and account groups, each of which would be considered a separate accounting entity. Since the District has no financial resources which are required to be accounted for in other funds, only a general operating fund was used.

#### B. FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets used in the governmental fund type operations are accounted for in the General Fixed Assets account group, rather than the Governmental Fund. No depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets. All fixed assets are valued at historical cost.

This account group is not a "fund." It is concerned with the measurement of financial position, not with measurement of operations.

#### C. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures are recognized and reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied. The records are maintained on a cash basis and the accompanying financial statements have been converted to a modified accrual basis of accounting using the following practices:

### (1) Revenue

State Funds are recorded when the District is entitled to the funds.

Newsletter sponsors and equipment rental are recorded in the year earned.

Interest income on time deposits is recorded when the deposits have matured and the income is available.

#### REPORT NO. 98-11-27

Rents and royalties are recorded in the year earned.

Subsequently all other revenues are recorded when received.

### (2) Expenditures

Expenditures were recognized in the accounting period in which the liabilities are both measurable and incurred.

### D. BUDGETARY PRACTICES

A budget was submitted to the Office of Soil and Water Conservation, Louisiana Department of Agriculture and Forestry. State Funding for the year was based upon the allocation procedures established in the program rules and regulations.

### E. ANNUAL AND SICK LEAVE

Employees earn and accumulate annual and sick leave at various rates depending on their years of service. Unused annual and sick leave accumulates without limit. The number of hours of unused annual leave for which an employee may receive a lump sum payment upon termination from District employment may not exceed 300 hours.

At June 30, 1998 (fiscal close), the Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District had accumulated and vested \$4,695.00 in leave privileges, required to be accrued under SFAS 43. Current year expenditures for salary and leave privileges total \$31,108.13.

# F. PENSION PLAN SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS

Substantially all employees of the Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District

REPORT NO. 98-11-27

are members of the Social Security System. The Employee contribution was 7.65% of gross salary from July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1998. The District contributed an additional 7.65% of gross salary from July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1998. The District does not guarantee the benefits granted by the Social Security System.

### 2. CHANGES IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS

The General Fixed Assets of the Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District remained unchanged for the year ended June 30, 1998.

REPORT NO. 98-11-27

110 1X

#### 4. COMPENSATION PAID TO BOARD MEMBERS

The schedule of compensation paid to the MorehouseSoil and Water Conservation District Supervisors is presented in compliance with House Concurrent Resolution No. 54 of the 1979 Session of the Louisiana Legislature. Compensation of the Morehouse Soil and Water Conservation District Supervisors is included in the general administrative expenditures of the General Fund. Members of the governing board receive compensation pursuant to Louisiana Revised Statute 3:1207.

PER DIEM/MILEAGE PAID TO BOARD MEMBERS FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1998

BOARD MEMBER	MEETINGS REIMBURSED	PER DIEM	MILEAGE	TOTAL
Ronald Boone	8	\$ 280.00	\$ 95.68	\$ 375.68
Hersey Goodwin	12	\$ 420.00	\$ 74.88	\$ 494.88
B. L. Lucas	12	\$ 420.00	\$ 56.68	\$ 476.68
Kelsey McKoin	6	\$ 210.00	\$ 68.64	\$ 278.64
John M. Yeldell	10	\$ 350.00	\$ 41.60	\$ 391.60
	TOTALS	\$1,680.00	\$337.48	\$2,017.48

TOTAL NUMBER OF BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE YEAR WAS 12.